
FI

SE

GB

DE

RU

EE

LT

LV

HU

PL

RO

BG

NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW, 6kW JA 9kW
ASENNUS- JA KÄYTTÖOHJE

NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW, 6kW OCH 9kW
INSTALLATIONS- OCH 
BRUKSANVISNING

NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW, 6kW AND 9kW
INSTALLATION AND OPERATING 
INSTRUCTIONS

NARVI SOFTY 4,5 kW, 6 kW und 9 kW 
ANLEITUNG ZU AUFBAU UND BETRIEB

NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW, 6kW JA 9kW
PAIGALDUS- JA KASUTUSJUHEND

NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW, 6kW IR 9kW
MONTAVIMO IR NAUDOJIMO 
INSTRUKCIJA

NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW, 6kW UN 9kW

INSTRUKCIJA

NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW, 6kW ÉS 9kW
SZERELÉSI ÉS HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ 

NARVI SOFTY 4,5 kW, 6 kW i 9 kW

NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW, 6kW / 9kW





 ASENNUS- JA KÄYTTÖOHJE

 NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW 907112
 NARVI SOFTY 6kW 907113
 NARVI SOFTY 9kW 907115

FI

1. SÄHKÖKIUASPAKETTIIN KUULUU: 

1. Kiuas ohjauslaitteineen
2. Kiinnityslevyt + kiinnitysruuvit
3.  Tuntoelin
4.  Ohjausyksikkö
5. Kiukaan asennus- ja käyttöohje 

2. ENNEN ASENNUSTA:

Tarkista seuraavat asiat:
- Kiuas on oikean kokoinen (kW) saunan kokoon (m3) verrattuna.
- Taulukossa 1 on esitetty saunan tilavuudet eri kiuastyypeille.
- Jos saunassa on eristämätöntä esim. tiili- ,kaakeli- tai lasipintoja on    
 jokaista tällaista seinäneliötä kohti laskettava 1,5 m3 lisää saunatilavuuteen, 
 jonka perusteella määritetään taulukosta 1 tarvittava kiuasteho.

 Taulukon 1 antamia saunan tilavuusarvoja ei saa ylittää eikä alittaa.

Taulukko 1. SOFTY-kiukaan asennustiedot

- Saunan minimikorkeus on määritelty taulukossa 1 samoin kuin minimisuojaetäisyydet. 
- Varmista, että kiinnityslevyn ruuveille on riittävän tukeva kiinnitysalusta.    
 Pelkkä ohut paneeli ei riitä. Vahvistuksena voi olla lisäkoolaus paneelin takana tai   
 paneelin päällä vahvikelaudat, jotka kiinnittyvät seinäkoolaukseen. 
-  Kiuas voidaan asentaa myös seinäsyvennykseen. Katso kuva 1. 

 SAUNAAN SAA ASENTAA VAIN YHDEN SÄHKÖKIUKAAN.

Kiuasmalli Teho Löylyhuone Kiukaan minimisuojaetäisyydet Kivimäärä Liitäntä*)

                             Tilavuus Korkeus Sivuilla Edessä Kattoon Lattiaan 400 V 3N Sulakkeet

min max min A **) B **) C **) D **)     

kW m3 m3 cm cm cm cm cm kg mm2 A

SOFTY 907112 4,5 4 6 190 20 20 70 3 60 5x1,5 3x10

SOFTY 907113 6 5 8 190 20 20 70 3 120 5x1,5 3x10

SOFTY 907115 9 8 14 190 20 20 70 3 120 5x2,5 3x16

**) Katso kuva 1 *) Liitäntäkaapelina kumikaapeli H07RN-F tai vastaava
      



3. ASENNUS:
 
3.1 Kiukaan-ja tuntoelimen asennusohje
-  Kiukaan liittämisen sähköverkkoon saa suorittaa vain asennusoikeudet omaava   
 sähköasentaja voimassa olevien määräysten mukaan.
- Liitäntäkaapelina tulee käyttää kumikaapelia tyyppiä H07RN-F tai vastaavaa.
 Kaapelin poikkipinta ja sulakekoko on ilmoitettu taulukossa 1.

-  Syöttökaapelin liittäminen 
 - Käännä kiuas etupuoli lattiaa vasten
 - Poista pohjalevy
 - Liitä liitäntäkaapeli
 - Kiinnitä kotelon pohja
 - Käännä kiuas

- Asenna anturi kuvan 2 alueelle
- Asenna tuntoelin seinälle mukana tulevilla 
 ruuveilla (2 kpl Ø 2,9 x 16)  
- Tuntoelimen johdotus voidaan upottaa.

Kuva 1. SOFTY-kiukaan suojaetäisyydet

Kiukaan asennus 
seinäsyvennykseen

Kuva 2.1 Piirilevyn liitännät
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Kuva 2.

3.2 Softy-kiukaan asennus ja kivien ladonta
-  Kiuas on lattialle asennettava malli
-  Kiukaan asennuksessa on huomioitava annetut suojaetäisyydet
- Softy 4.5 kW kiukaan vaippa on kiinteä, yksiosainen
- Kiukaan kiinnitys seinään tai lauteisiin tehdään kahdella tukiraudalla 
 kuvan 4.1 ja 4.2 mukaan
- Softy 6.0 ja 9.0 kW kiukaan vaippa on kaksiosainen
- Kiukaan kiinnitys seinään tai lauteisiin kahdella tukiraudalla kuvan 3 ja 4 mukaisesti

Kuva 3. Kuva 4. Kuva 4.1. Kuva 4.2.



4. OHJAUSYKSIKKÖ JA PÄÄVIRTAKYTKIN:

- Ohjausyksikkö asennetaan saunaan tai pukutilaan
- HUOM! 4,5 kW kiukaan ohjausyksikköä ei saa asentaa saunatilaan
- Saunassa ohjausyksikön asennuskorkeus max. 90 cm ja min. 60 cm kiukaan sivulle  
 (Katso kuva 5)
- Kiinnitä ohjausyksikkö seinään ruuveilla (2 kpl 3,5*15)
- Ohjausyksikön johdon pituus 2,0 m. Tilauksesta saatavana max 10 m. 
 Johdinta ei saa työntää kiukaan kytkentäkoteloon.
- Kiukaan päävirtakytkin sijaitsee kiukaan alaosassa etupuolella (Katso kuva 6)

66

Kuva 6.

1 keltainen
2 punainen
3 vihreä
4 kiuas päälle/pois
5 Läpötilan säätö
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Ohjausyksikön kiinnitys seinälle.
HUOM! Ohjausyksikköä ei saa 
asentaa seinäsyvennykseen.

Kuva 5.

-  Kivien ladonnassa on huolehdittava, että vastukset eivät taivu eikä riittävä 
 ilmankierto esty
- Lado kivet harvaan. Liian tiiviisti täytetty kivitila aiheuttaa vastusten 
 ylikuumenemista ( =lyhyempi kestoikä) ja hidastaa saunan lämpenemistä.
- Kiukaalle sopiva kivikoon halkaisija on 4–7 cm
- Kivitilan etupinta on ladottava mahdollisimman tiiviisti, 
 vastusten pinta ei saa näkyä
- Keraamiset kivet eivät sovellu tähän kiukaaseen

VAJAATÄYTTEINEN KIVITILA AIHEUTTAA PALOVAARAN!
AINA ENNEN KIUKAAN PÄÄLLEKYTKEMISTÄ TARKISTA LÖYLYHUONE

4.1 Ohjausyksikön käyttöohje

 1. On/Off-näppäin

  Nappia pitää painaa yli sekunnin.

  Esivalinta aika pysyy näytölla n. 5 sekuntia, jonka jälkeen näytölle tulee mitattu   
  lämpötila (perustila).

  (painallus <1 sekunti)
  1. painallus, esivalinta-aika säädettävissä. Keltainen ledi vilkkuu.
  2. painallus, päälläoloaika säädettävissä. Keltainen ledi palaa.
  3. painallus, tavoitelämpötila säädettävissä. Vihreä ledi vilkkuu.
  4. painallus, mitattu lämpötila.



 2. Ajan-ja lämpötilan säädöt

 4.2 Merkkivalojen merkitys
 5. Vihreä merkkivalo= palaa, kun näytössä saunan mitattu lämpötila. 
 6. Keltainen merkkivalo= palaa, kun näytöllä päällä olo aika.       
   Vilkkuu, kun näytöllä esivalinta-aika.
 7. Punainen merkkivalo= palaa, kunnes asetettu lämpötila saavutetaan 
   ensimmäisen kerran.

 4.3 Virheilmoitukset

    virtapiirissä (ylikuumenemis-
    suojan voi kuitata tuntoelimessä 
    olevasta palautuspainikkeesta)

 HUOM! Virheen tullessa 
 kiuas kytketään pois päältä.

5. TEKNISET TIEDOT
 5.1 Yläkortti

   asentaa  saunaan tai 
   pukutilaan

4.4 Tekniset tiedot

  0-1 h  15 min välein
  1-24 h 30 min välein

5.2 Alakortti

6. SAUNAN ILMANVAIHTO:

- Saunan ilmanvaihto on järjestettävä  mahdollisimman tehokkaasti riittävän    
 happipitoisuuden ja raikkauden saavuttamiseksi.

- Raitisilma johdetaan halkaisialtaan n.100 mm:n putkella mieluiten suoraan ulkoa   
 kiukaan yläpuolelle.
- TUNTOELIMEN ja raitisilmaputken väli pitää olla vähintään 1000 mm 
 tai 500mm suunnatulla suulakkeella.
- Raitisilma voidaan tuoda myös kiukaan lähelle; sivulle tai alle 
- Raitisilman tuonnissa on tärkeää ilman sekoittuminen saunailmaan ja löylyyn.

- Poistoilma johdetaan pois mahdollisimman kaukaa tuloilmasta.
- Poistoilmaventtiili voi olla lauteiden alla. 
- Poistoilma voidaan johtaa saunatilasta pesuhuoneen kautta esim. oven    
 alapuolelta. Oven alla pitää olla n.100-150 mm väli lattiaan.  



7. SAUNAN RAKENNE:

- Saunan tulee olla hyvin lämpöeristetty, varsinkin katto, josta eniten löyly 
 pyrkii poistumaan. Kosteuden vuoksi suositellaan saunan lämpöeristeet 
 suojaamaan kosteutta läpäisemättömällä esim. alumiinipaperilla.
 Pintaverhoukseen tulee aina käyttää puuta.

 8. SUOJAKAIDE:

-  Kiukaan ympärille voidaan tarvittaessa rakentaa suojakaide, tällöin on ehdottomasti  
 noudatettava annettuja vähimmäisetäisyyksiä palava-aineisiin rakenteisiin. 
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Anturi
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SÄHKÖLÄMMITYKSEN OHJAUS

L2L1

400V 3N~

NL3 UN

X3X2X1

Ohjainkortti

2

ON/OFF Kytkin

10. KYTKENTÄKAAVIO:

9. TÄRKEÄT LISÄOHJEET

- Kuumaa kiuasta pitää varoa, koska kiukaan kivet ja metalliosat kuumenevat ihoa
 polttavaksi
- Kiukaankiville pitää heittää vettä pieninä määrinä, koska höyrystyessä 
 vesi on polttavaa
- Tämä laite ei ole tarkoitettu lasten tai muiden sellaisten henkilöiden käytettäväksi 
 joiden fyysiset, aistinvaraiset, henkiset ominaisuudet, kokemuksen tai tiedon puute 
 estävät heitä käyttämästä laitetta turvallisesti, ellei heidän turvallisuudestaan
 vastaava henkilö valvo heitä tai ole opastanut heille laitteen käyttöä
- Lapsia on valvottava jotteivät he leiki tällä laitteella
- Tarkista aina ennen kiukaan päälle kytkemistä löylyhuone
- Väärin täytetty kivitila aiheuttaa palovaaran
- Peittäminen aiheuttaa palovaaran 

Kiukaan eristysresistanssimittauksessa saattaa esiintyä vuotoa, johtuen varastoinnnin tai 
kuljetuksen aikana lämmitysvastuksien eriste-aineeseen imeytyneestä ilmassa olevasta 
kosteudesta. Kosteus saadaan poistumaan vastuksista parin lämmityskerran jälkeen.

Älä kytke sähkökiukaan tehonsyöttöä vikavirtakytkimen kautta!



 INSTALLATIONS- OCH BRUKSANVISNING

 NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW 907112
 NARVI SOFTY 6kW 907113
 NARVI SOFTY 9kW 907115

SE

1. PAKETET MED ELEKTRISK BASTUUGN INNEHÅLLER:

1. Bastuugn med styrenhet
2. Fästplattor + fästskruvar
3. Sensor
4. Styrenhet 
5. Installations- och bruksanvisning för bastuugnen

2. FÖRE INSTALLATIONEN:

Kontrollera följande saker:
– Att bastuugnen har rätt effekt (kW) i förhållande till bastuns storlek (m3).
– I tabell 1 anges bastuvolymerna för olika bastuugnsmodeller.
– Om det finns icke-värmeisolerade ytor av exempelvis tegel, kakel eller glas 
 i bastun, ska man för varje sådan kvadratmeter väggyta lägga till 1,5 m3 
 bastuvolym, på basen av vilken man bestämmer den bastuugnseffekt som behövs 
 utgående från tabell 1.

 De bastuvolymer som anges i tabell 1 får varken överskridas 
 eller underskridas.

Tabell 1. Installationsdata för SOFTY -bastuugn

– Bastuns minimihöjd samt minimisäkerhetsavstånden anges i tabell 1.
– Försäkra dig om att fästunderlaget för fästplattans skruvar är tillräckligt stadigt. 
 Enbart en tunn panel räcker inte. Som förstärkning kan man ha en extra spikregel 
 bakom panelen eller förstärkningsbräder som placeras ovanpå panelen och fästs i 
 spikregeln på väggen.
– Bastuugnen kan också installeras i en nisch i väggen. Se figur 1.
 
 MAN FÅR INTE INSTALLERA MER ÄN EN BASTUUGN I BASTUN.

Bastuugnsmodell Effekt Basturum Bastuugnens minimisäkerhetsavstånd Stenmängd Anslutning *)

                             Volym Höjd På sidorna Framför Till taket Till golvet 400 V 3N Säkringar

min max min A **) B **) C **) D **)     

kW m3 m3 cm cm cm cm cm kg mm2 A

SOFTY 907112 4,5 4 6 190 20 20 70 3 60 5x1,5 3x10

SOFTY 907113 6 5 8 190 20 20 70 3 120 5x1,5 3x10

SOFTY 907115 9 8 14 190 20 20 70 3 120 5x2,5 3x16

**) Se figur 1 *) Som anslutningskabel används gummikabel av typ 
H07RN-F eller motsvarande kabel

      



3. INSTALLATION:

3.1 Installationsanvisning för bastuugn och sensor
-  Bastuugnen får anslutas till elnätet bara av en elmontör med installationsrättigheter 
 i enlighet med gällande bestämmelser.
-  Som anslutningskabel skall man använda en gummikabel av typ H07RN-F eller 
 motsvarande. Kabelns tvärsnitt och säkringsstorleken anges i tabell 1.

-  Anslutning av elmatningskabeln 
 -  Vänd på ugnen så att framsidan 
  vetter mot golvet
 -  Ta bort bottenplattan.
 -  Anslut anslutningskabeln
 -  Fäst dosans botten
 -  Vänd ugnen

-  Installera givaren på det område som anges 
 i figur 2
-  Installera sensorn på väggen med med-
 följande skruvar (2 st Ø 2,9 x 16)
-  Sensorns ledningar kan installeras som infälld installation.

Figur 1. SOFTY -bastuugnens skyddsavstånd

Installation av 
bastuugnen i en 
väggnisch

Figur 2.1. Kretskortets anslutningar
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Figur 2.

3.2 Installation av Softy -bastuugnen och utläggningen av stenarna
-  Bastuugnen är en sådan modell som ska installeras på golvet
-  Vid installationen av bastuugnen ska man iaktta de skyddsavstånd som angivits
-  Softy 4.5 kW -bastuugnens mantel är fast, i en del
-  Bastuugnen fästs vid vägg och lave med två stödjärn såsom visas i figur 4.1 och 4.2
-  Bastuugnarna Softy 6.0 och 9.0 kW har en tvådelad mantel
-  Bastuugnen fästs vid vägg och lave med två stödjärn såsom visas i figur 3 och 4 

Figur 3. Figur 4. Figur 4.1. Figur 4.2.



4. STYRENHET OCH HUVUDSTRÖMBRYTARE:

-  Styrenheten installeras i bastun eller omklädningsrummet
-  OBS! Styrenheten till en 4,5 kW bastuugn får inte installeras i basturummet
-  I bastun är styrenhetens maximala installationshöjd 90 cm och minimiavstånd från 
 bastuugnen 60 cm (Se figur 5).
-  Installera styrenheten på väggen med hjälp av skruvar (2 st 3,5 x 15).
-  Styrenhetens ledning är 2,0 m lång. På särskild beställning kan man få en upp till 
 10 m lång ledning. Ledningen får inte skjutas in i bastuugnens kopplingsdosa.
- Bastuugnens huvudströmbrytare finns nedtill på framsidan av ugnen (Se figur 6).
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Figur 6.
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Hur man fäster styrenheten på 
väggen. OBS! Styrenheten får 
inte installeras i en väggnisch.

Figur 5.

-  Då man radar ut stenarna ska man se till att motstånden inte bågnar eller att den 
 luftväxling som behövs inte blir hindrad
-  Rada på stenarna glest. Om man fyller stenutrymmet för tätt leder det till att 
 motstånden överhettas (= kortare livslängd) och bastun uppvärms långsammare.
- Lämplig stendiameter för ugnen är 4-7cm

- Man ska rada stenarna så tätt som möjligt framtill i stenutrymmet, 
 motståndens yta får inte synas
-  Keramiska stenar lämpar sig inte för den här bastuugnen

ETT OFULLSTÄNDIGT FYLLT STENUTRYMME ORSAKAR BRANDFARA!
KONTROLLERA ALLTID BASTURUMMET INNAN DU KOPPLAR PÅ BASTUUGNEN

4.1 Bruksanvisning för styrenheten

 1. On/off-knapp 

  bastuugnen. Man ska trycka ner knappen längre än en sekund.

  Förvalstiden stannar på displayen i ca 5 sekunder, därefter visas den uppmätta 
  temperaturen på displayen (grundinställning).

  (Tryckning < 1 sekund)
  Nedtryckning 1: inställning av förvalstid. Gul ljusdiod blinkar.
  Nedtryckning 2: inställning av den tid bastuugnen är påkopplad. Gul ljusdiod lyser.
  Nedtryckning 3: inställning av önskad temperatur. Grön ljusdiod blinkar.
  Nedtryckning 4: uppmätt temperatur.

1 keltainen
2 punainen
3 vihreä
4 kiuas päälle/pois
5 Läpötilan säätö

1

2
3

4

5

1  gul
2  röd
3  grön

 av bastuugnen
5  inställning av temperaturen



 2. Inställning av tid och temperatur

 4.2 Vad signallamporna anger
 5. Grön signallampa = lyser, då den uppmätta temperaturen visas på displayen.
 6. Gul signallampa = lyser då den påkopplade tiden visas på displayen. 
   Blinkar då förvalstid visas på displayen.
 7. Röd signallampa = lyser tills den valda temperaturen uppnås första gången.

 4.3 Felmeddelanden

    strömkrets (överhettningsskyddet 
    kan nollställas via nollställnings-
    knappen på sensorn).

 OBS! Om det uppstår något fel, stängs 
 bastuugnen av.

5. TEKNISKA DATA
 5.1 Övre kort

   i bastun eller omklädnings-
   rummet

4.4. Tekniska data

  0–1 h: 15 min 
  1–24 h: 30 min

5.2 Nedre kort

6. VENTILATION I BASTUN:

-  Bastun skall ha så effektiv ventilation som möjligt för att luften skall vara tillräckligt 
 frisk och syrerik.

-  Matningen av friskluft skall helst ske direkt utifrån till bastuugnens ovansida med 
 ett rör med en diameter på ca 100 mm.
-  Avståndet mellan SENSOR och friskluftsrör skall vara minst 1000 mm eller 500 mm 
 från ett riktat munstycke.
-  Friskluften kan också ledas in nära bastuugnen; invid eller under den.
-  Vid intagningen av friskluft är det väsentligt att den blandas med 
 basturummets luft och badångan.

-  Frånluft avleds så långt bort från tilluften som möjligt.
-  Frånluftsventilen kan vara under bastulaven.
-  Man kan leda ut frånluften från basturummet via tvättrummet, exempelvis 
 under dörren. Gläntan mellan dörrens underkant och golvet ska vara ca 100–150 mm.
 



7. BASTUNS KONSTRUKTION:
 

- Bastun skall vara väl värmeisolerad, i synnerhet i taket, dit största delen av värmen 
 söker sig då man kastar bad. På grund av fukten rekommenderas att bastuns 
 värmeisolering täcks med fukttätt material, exempelvis aluminiumfolie. Man ska 
 alltid använda trä som ytbeklädnadsmaterial i bastun.

 

8. SKYDDSRÄCK:
 

-  Man kan vid behov bygga ett skyddsräck kring bastuugnen, då måste man ovillkorligen 
 följa anvisningarna om minimiavstånd till konstruktioner av brännbart material.

9. VIKTIGA TILLÄGGSANVISNINGAR
 

-  Man skall iaktta försiktighet i närheten till en het bastuugn, för bastuugnens stenar 
 och metalldelar kan orsaka brännsår
-  Man får bara kasta litet vatten i sänder på bastuugnens stenar, för det förångade 
 vattnet är brännande hett
-  Detta aggregat är inte avsett att användas av barn eller sådana personer, vilkas 
 fysiska och psykiska egenskaper, sinnesfunktioner, brist på erfarenhet eller kunskap 
 kan utgöra ett hinder för en trygg användning av aggregatet, om den person som 
 ansvarar för deras trygghet inte övervakar dem eller har gett dem handledning i 
 användningen av aggregatet 
-  Man skall följa med att barn inte leker med aggregatet
-  Kontrollera alltid basturummet innan bastuugnen kopplas på
-  Fel radade stenar orsakar brandfara
-  Intäckning orsakar brandfara
 

Mätning av bastuugnens isoleringsmotstånd kan utvisa läckage, vilket beror på att 
isolermaterialet runt uppvärmningsmotstånden kan ha dragit till sig fukt från luften under 
lagring eller transport. Fukten försvinner från motstånden efter ett par uppvärmningar.
 

Anslut inte elaggregatets effektmatning via jordfelsbrytaren!

10. KOPPLINGSSCHEMA:
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 INSTALLATION AND OPERATING 
 INSTRUCTIONS

 NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW 907112
 NARVI SOFTY 6kW 907113
 NARVI SOFTY 9kW 907115

GB

1. THE ELECTRIC STOVE SET INCLUDES: 

1.  stove with control unit 
2.  fastening plates and fastening screws 
3.  sensor
4.  control console
5.  installation and operating instructions 

2. BEFORE INSTALLATION:

Check on the following: 
3).

–  If the steam room has any non-insulated brick, tile or glass surfaces, 1.5 m3 of 

 in table 1. 

 When choosing a stove, strictly adhere to the steam room space shown in table 1. 

Table 1. Installation information for SOFTY stoves

–  The minimum height of the steam room and minimal safety clearances are 
 shown in table 1.   
–  Make sure that the surface onto which the fastening plates are being screwed is   
 sufficiently strong. Thin boarding is not sufficient. The surface can be reinforced with 
 a supporting framework under the boarding or reinforcing boards on top of the wall, 
 which is connected to a wall framework. 
–  The stove can also be installed into a wall recess, see figure 1.  

 ONLY ONE ELECTRIC STOVE MAY BE INSTALLED IN EACH SAUNA ROOM. 

Stove model Capacity Sauna room Minimal safety clearances for the stove Quantity 
of stones

Connection  *)

                             Volume Height on the sides at the front to the ceiling to the floor 400 V 3N Fuses

min max min A **) B **) C **) D **)     

kW m3 m3 cm cm cm cm cm kg mm2 A

SOFTY 907112 4,5 4 6 190 20 20 70 3 60 5x1,5 3x10

SOFTY 907113 6 5 8 190 20 20 70 3 120 5x1,5 3x10

SOFTY 907115 9 8 14 190 20 20 70 3 120 5x2,5 3x16

**) See figure 1 *) Connected with rubber cable, type H07RN-F 
or corresponding cable 

      



3. INSTALLATION:

3.1 Instructions for the installation of the electric stove and sensor  
–  The stove may be connected to the power network only by a competent electrician 
 according to established regulations.
–  Rubber cable H07RN-F or corresponding cable must be used as the connection 

-  Connection of the power cable  
 -  Place the stove on the floor, with the 
  front side down.  
 –  Remove the bottom plate. 
 –  Connect the connection cable.
 –  Attach the bottom of the box.
 –  Turn the stove upright. 

-  Install the sensor in the location indicated 
 in figure 2. 
–  Attach the sensor with the screws provided 
 in the set (2 pcs,  2.9 x 16). 
–  The wiring for the sensor may be countersunk. 

Figure 1. Minimal safety clearances for the SOFTY stove. 

The installation of a 
stove in a wall recess 

Figure 2.1. Connection of circuit board 
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Figure 2.

3.2 Installing the Softy stove and piling the stones 
–  The stove is intended for installation on the floor. 
–  When installing the stove, make sure to consider the safety clearances. 
–  The body of the Softy 4.5 kW stove is permanently installed and in one piece.  
–  The stove is attached to the wall or sauna benches with two fastening elements 
 as shown in figures 4.1 and 4.2. 
–  The bodies of the Softy 6.0 and 9.0 kW stoves have two pieces. 
–  The stove is attached to the wall or sauna benches with two fastening elements 
 as shown in figures 3 and 4.  

Figure 3. Figure 4. Figure 4.1. Figure 4.2.



4. CONTROL CONSOLE AND MAIN POWER SWITCH: 

–  The control console is installed in the sauna or dressing room. 
–  NB! The control console for the 4.5 kW stove cannot be installed in the sauna room. 
-  In the sauna room, the control console should not be installed higher than 90 cm 
 or lower than 60 cm next to the stove. (See figure 5).
–  Fasten the control console to the wall with screws (2 pc, Ø 3.5 x 15).
 The length of wire for the control console is 2 meters long. A wire of up to 
 10 meters is available as a special order. The wire must not be pushed into the 
 stove connection switchboard.  
–  The main power switch is located on the lower section of the front of the stove.
 (See figure 6).
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Figure 6.
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Fastening of the control console 
to the wall. ATTENTION! The 
control console cannot be 
fastened to a wall recess.

Figure 5.

–  When piling the stones, make sure that the heating units do not bend and sufficient 
 air circulation is guaranteed. 
–  Pile the stones loosely. Stones that are piled too tensely may cause the heating 
 units to overheat (= shorter life span) and slow down the heating of the sauna.
–  Stones with diameters of 4-7 cm are suitable for the stove. 

–  The front of the stone container must be piled as densely as possible. 
 The heating units must not be exposed. 
–  Ceramic stones cannot be used in this stove. 

A STONE CONTAINER THAT IS FILLED TOO SPARSELY MAY BE A FIRE HAZARD! 
BEFORE PLUGGING IN THE STOVE, INSPECT THE SAUNA ROOM! 

4.1. Operating instructions for control console 

 1. ON/OFF-button 

  The button must be pushed for more than one second. 

  (the yellow LED light is flashing). 
    The pre-selection time remains on the display for about 5 seconds, thereafter, 
  the measured temperature appears on the screens (normal state).

    (pressure of <1 seconds)
    The first push is for regulating the pre-selection time. The yellow LED light flashes. 
    The second push regulates the time it is turned on. The yellow LED light is burning. 
    The third push regulates the desired temperature. The green LED light flashes. 
    The fourth push shows the measured temperature. 

1 keltainen
2 punainen
3 vihreä
4 kiuas päälle/pois
5 Läpötilan säätö

1

2
3

4

5

1  yellow
2  red
3  green
4 switching the stove 
 on and off 
5  regulating the temperature 



 2. Regulating the time and temperature 

 4.2 Meaning of the signal lights 
 5. Green signal light = is on when the temperature measured in the steam 
   room is displayed. 
 6. Yellow signal light = is on when the pre-selection time is displayed.  
   Flashes when the pre-selection time is displayed. 
 7. Red signal light = is on when the chosen temperature is achieved for the first time. 

 4.3 Error messages

    power circuit. 

    the overheating protection 
    (the reset button on the sensor 
    turns off the overheating protection).

ATTENTION! If an error appears turn off the stove! 

5. TECHNICAL DATA
 5.1 Upper card 

   installed in the sauna or 
   dressing room 

4.4. Technical data 

  By 0-1 h 15 min 
  By 1-24 h 30 min 

5.2 Lower card

6. AIR EXCHANGE FOR THE STEAM ROOM: 

-  The air exchange in the steam room must be as efficient as possible, in order to 
 guarantee sufficient oxygen content and availability of fresh air. 

-  The fresh air is directed through a ca. 100-mm diameter duct preferably directly 
 from the outside to the above the stove. 
-  There must be a space of at least 1,000 mm between the SENSOR and the fresh air 
 duct or 500 mm if the duct end can be turned.   
-  The fresh air can also be directed close to the stove; to the side and underneath. 
-  It is important to introduce fresh air, so that the air mixes with the air and the steam. 

-  The exiting air should be exhausted as far as possible from the incoming air. 
-  The air exhaust valve may be located under the sauna benches. 
-  The exiting air may be directed out of the steam room through the washroom, 
 for instance under the door. There must be an approximately 100-150-wide slit 
 between the door and the floor.  



7. CONSTRUCTION OF THE STEAM ROOM:
 

- The steam room must be well insulated, especially the ceiling, through which most 
 of the steam escapes. Because of the humidity, it is recommended the insulation 
 be covered with a moisture resistant material, for instance aluminum foil. 
 Wood must always be used to panel the walls. 
 
 

8. PROTECTIVE BARRIER:
 

-  A protective barrier may be built around the stove if necessary. In this case, 
 you should definitely adhere to the minimum clearances from structures made 
 of flammable materials.  

9. IMPORTANT ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
 

-  You should be careful in the vicinity of the hot stove, because the stones and 
 metal parts of the stove may cause burns. 
-  Only a small amount of water should be throw on the stove stones, because 
 the steaming water is scalding hot. 

 psychological traits, mental functions, lack of experience or knowledge may hinder 

-  Children may not be left unsupervised and they should be supervised to make sure 

-  Always inspect the steam room before plugging in the stove. 

 

When measuring the insulation barrier of the stove, some leakage may occur, which is 
caused by the humidity that has seeped into the insulation material during transport 
or warehousing. The moisture will evaporate after the stove is heated a few times. 
 

Do not connect the power supply for the electric stove through a fault current protection!  

10. CONNECTION SCHEME:
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 ANLEITUNG ZU AUFBAU UND BETRIEB

 NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW 907112
 NARVI SOFTY 6kW 907113
 NARVI SOFTY 9kW 907115

DE

1. DAS SET DES ELEKTROOFENS BEINHALTET: 

1. Ofen mit Steuereinheit 
2. Befestigungsplatten und -schrauben 
3. Sensor
4. Bedienkonsole

2. VOR DEM AUFBAU:

Überprüfen Sie die folgenden Punkte: 

  Saunaraums (m3) passt.

 -  Falls der Saunaraum nicht isolierte Stein-, Fliesen- oder Glasoberflächen aufweist, 
  müssen für jeden Quadratmeter dieser Flächen 1,5 m3

  erforderlichen Leistung, welche in Tabelle 1 dargestellt wird, aus. 

Wenn Sie einen Ofen auswählen, halten Sie sich strikt an die Größe 
des Saunaraums, die in Tabelle 1 dargestellt wird.

-  Die Mindesthöhe des Saunaraums sowie die Mindestsicherheitsabstände werden 
 in Tabelle 1 dargestellt.   
-  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Oberfläche, auf der die Befestigungsplatten verschraubt werden, 
 stabil genug ist. Eine dünne Verkleidung reicht nicht aus. Die Oberfläche kann mit einem 
 Tragwerk unter der Verkleidung oder mit verstärkenden Platten auf der Oberseite der 
 Verkleidung, welcher mit einer Wand-Rahmenkonstruktion verbunden ist, verstärkt werden. 
-  Der Ofen kann auch in einer Wandaussparung aufgestellt werden, siehe Abbildung 1.  

 PRO SAUNARAUM DARF NUR EIN ELEKTROOFEN INSTALLIERT WERDEN.

Ofenmodell Leistung Saunaraum Mindestsicherheitsabstände 
für den Ofen 

Steinmenge Anschluss *)

                             Höhe an den 
Seiten

an der 
Vorderseite Decke Boden

400 V 3N Sicherungen

min max min A **) B **) C **) D **)     

kW m3 m3 cm cm cm cm cm kg mm2 A

SOFTY 907112 4,5 4 6 190 20 20 70 3 60 5x1,5 3x10

SOFTY 907113 6 5 8 190 20 20 70 3 120 5x1,5 3x10

SOFTY 907115 9 8 14 190 20 20 70 3 120 5x2,5 3x16

**) Siehe Abbildung 1 *) Mit Gummikabel vom Typ H07RN-F oder entsprechendem 
Kabel verbunden 

      



3. AUFBAU:

3.1. Anleitung zum Aufbau des Elektroofens und des Sensors

-  Als Anschlusskabel muss ein Gummikabel vom Typ H07RN-F oder ein entsprechendes 
 Kabel verwendet werden. Der Durchmesser des Kabels und die Stärken der Sicherungen 
 werden in Tabelle 1 dargestellt.  

  nach unten, auf dem Boden.  
 -  Entfernen Sie die Bodenplatte. 

 -  Befestigen Sie die Bodenplatte am Gehäuse.
 -  Stellen Sie den Ofen aufrecht hin.

-  Montieren Sie den Sensor an der Stelle, 

-  Befestigen Sie den Sensor mit den im Set 
 mitgelieferten Schrauben (2 Stk.,  2.9 x 16). 
-  Die Verkabelung des Sensors kann angesenkt 
 (versenkt) werden.

Abbildung 1. Mindestsicherheitsabstände für den SOFTY-Ofen. 

Der Aufbau eines 
Ofens in einer 
Wandaussparung 

Abbildung 2.1 Anschluss der Leiterplatte 
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Abbildung 2.

3.2 Aufbau des Softy-Ofens und Stapeln der Steine 

- Wenn Sie den Ofen aufbauen, stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Sicherheitsabstände 
 einhalten. 
 Das Gehäuse des Softy-Ofens 4,5 kW wird fest und ein einem Stück installiert.  

 angebracht, wie in Abbildung 4.1 und 4.2 dargestellt. 

 angebracht, wie in Abbildung 3 und 4 dargestellt. 

Abbildung 3. Abbildung 4. Abbildung 4.1. Abbildung 4.2.



1 keltainen
2 punainen
3 vihreä
4 kiuas päälle/pois
5 Läpötilan säätö

1
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5

1  gelb

2  rot

3  grün

4  Ein- und Abschalten 

 des Ofens 

5  Regulierung der Temperatur 

4. BEDIENKONSOLE UND HAUPTSTROMSCHALTER: 
–  Die Bedienkonsole wird im Sauna- oder Umkleideraum angebracht. 
–  NB! Die Bedienkonsole für den Ofen mit 4,5 kW kann nicht im Saunaraum 
 angebracht werden. 
–  Im Saunaraum sollte die Bedienkonsole nicht höher als 90 cm und nicht niedriger 
 als 60 cm neben dem Ofen angebracht werden. (Siehe Abbildung 5).
–  Befestigen Sie die Bedienkonsole mit Schrauben (2 Stk., Ø 3.5 x 15) an der Wand.
 Die Länge des Kabels für die Bedienkonsole beträgt 2 Meter. Ein Kabel von bis 

 der Schalttafel des Ofens gesteckt werden.  
–  Der Hauptstromschalter befindet sich im unteren Bereich an der Vorderseite des Ofens 
 (Siehe Abbildung 6).
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Abbildung  6.

min. 60cm

M
ax

. 9
0c

m

Befestigung der Bedienkonsole an der 
Wand. ACHTUNG! Die Bedienkonsole 
kann nicht in einer Wandaussparung 
angebracht werden. 

Abbildung  5.

-  Steine mit einem Durchmesser von 4-7 cm sind für den Ofen geeignet. 
-  An der Vorderseite des Steinbehälters müssen die Steine so dicht wie möglich 
 geschichtet werden. Die Heizvorrichtungen dürfen nicht freiliegen. 
-  Keramiksteine können mit diesem Ofen nicht benutzt werden. 

EIN STEINBEHÄLTER, DER ZU SPÄRLICH MIT STEINEN GEFÜLLT IST, 
STELLT EINEN POTENTIELLEN BRANDHERD DAR! 
INSPIZIEREN SIE DEN SAUNARAUM BEVOR SIE DEN OFEN EINSCHALTEN!

4.1. Betriebsanleitung für die Bedienkonsole 

 1. EIN/AUS-Knopf

  und der Ofen eingeschaltet. Sie müssen den Knopf länger als eine Sekunde gedrückt halten. 

  Knopf nochmals länger als eine Sekunde gedrückt halten.

  (das gelbe LED-Licht blinkt). 

  Das gelbe LED-Licht blinkt. 

  Das gelbe LED-Licht leuchtet durchgehend. 
    Nach dem dritten Knopfdruck kann die gewünschte Temperatur eingestellt werden.  
  Das grüne LED-Licht blinkt. 



2. Regulierung von Zeit und Temperatur 

 reguliert werden.

 4.2 Bedeutung der Signalleuchten 
 5. Grüne Signalleuchte = leuchtet, wenn die im Saunaraum gemessene 

 4.3 Fehlermeldungen (Error)

    des Sensors 

    des Sensors 

    (mit dem Reset-Knopf am Sensor 

    abgeschaltet).

 ACHTUNG! Wenn eine Fehlermeldung 
 auftritt, schalten Sie den Ofen aus! 

5. TECHNISCHE DATEN
 5.1 Obere Schaltkarte 

   in der Sauna oder im 
   Umkleideraum angebracht 
   werden 

4.4 Technische Daten 

  Von 0-1 Std. 15 Min. 
  Von 1-24 Std. 30 Min. 

5.2 Untere Schaltkarte

6. LUFTAUSTAUSCH IM SAUNARAUM 

-  Die Frischluft strömt durch einen Schacht mit ca. 100 mm Durchmesser, möglichst direkt 

 Frischluftschacht eingehalten werden. Wenn der Schacht gedreht werden kann, reichen 
 500 mm aus.   
- Die Frischluft kann auch in der Nähe des Ofens (an der Seite oder darunter) hereinströmen. 

 Dampf in der Sauna vermischt. 
-  Die hinausströmende Luft sollte so weit wie möglich von der hereinströmenden Luft 
 entfernt abgesaugt werden. 
-  Das Abluftventil kann sich unter den Saunabänken befinden. 
-  Die aus dem Dampfraum hinausströmende Luft kann durch den Waschraum geleitet 



7. BAUWEISE DES SAUNARAUMS:

-  Der Dampfraum muss gut isoliert sein. Dies gilt insbesondere für die Decke, da dort der 
 meiste Dampf entweicht. Aufgrund der Luftfeuchtigkeit wird empfohlen, dass die Isolierung 

8. SCHUTZBARRIERE:

 sollten Sie definitiv die Mindestabstände einhalten, die für Konstruktionen aus 
 entflammbarem Material gelten.  

9. WICHTIGE ZUSATZANWEISUNGEN:

 Verbrennungen verursachen können. 
-  Es sollte nur eine kleine Menge Wasser auf die Ofensteine geworfen werden, da das 

-  Diese Einrichtung darf nicht von Kindern oder Personen, deren physische oder geistige 
 Eigenschaften, mentale Funktionen, Mangel an Erfahrung oder Wissen den sicheren Betrieb 
 der Einrichtung gefährden könnten, verwendet werden. Dies sollte nur unter Aufsicht oder 

-  Kinder dürfen sich nicht ohne Aufsicht im Raum gelassen werden, damit sichergestellt ist, 
 dass sie nicht mit den Gerätschaften spielen. 

-  Ein falsch befüllter Steinbehälter stellt eine Brandgefahr dar. 
-  Das Abdecken des Steinbehälters verursacht Brandgefahr.    

Wenn Sie die Isolationsbarriere des Ofens überprüfen, können Lecks auftreten, die von 
Feuchtigkeit, welche während dem Transport oder der Lagerung in das Isolierungsmaterial 
gesickert ist, hervorgerufen werden. Die Feuchtigkeit wird entweichen, wenn der Ofen ein 

Schließen Sie das Stromkabel des Ofens nicht über einen Fehlerschutzschalter an!   
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 PAIGALDUS- JA KASUTUSJUHEND

 NARVI SOFTY 4,5kW 907112
 NARVI SOFTY 6kW 907113
 NARVI SOFTY 9kW 907115

EE

1. ELEKTRIKERISE KOMPLEKTI KUULUVAD:

1. keris koos juhtseadmega
2.  kinnitusplaadid + kinnituskruvid
3.  andur
4.  juhtpult
5.  kerise paigaldus- ja kasutusjuhend 

2. ENNE PAIGALDAMIST

Kontrollige järgmist.
- Kontrollige kas kerise võimsus (kW) vastab leiliruumi ruumalale (m3).
–  Tabelis 1 on toodud leiliruumi ruumalale vastavad keristetüübid. 
–  Kui leiliruumis on soojusisolatsioonita tellis-, kahhelkivi- või klaaspindu, tuleb iga 
 taolise seinaruutmeetri kohta liita leiliruumi ruumalale 1,5 m3. Saadud tulemuse 
 alusel määratakse tabeli 1 alusel vajaliku võimsusega keris.

 Kerise valikul tuleb täpselt arvestada tabelis 1 toodud leiliruumi ruumala.

Tabel 1. Kerise SOFTY paigaldusandmed

- Leiliruumi minimaalne kõrgus ning minimaalsed ohutusvahemikud on toodud tabelis 1.
–  Veenduge, et kinnitusplaadi kruvide kinnitusalus on piisava tugevusega. Ainult õhuke 
 laudis ei ole piisav. Tugevduseks võib olla tugisõrestik laudise taga või tugevduslauad 
 laudise peal, mis on kinnitatud seinasõrestiku külge.
–  Kerise võib paigaldada ka seinasüvendisse, vt. joonis 1.

 LEILIRRUMI VÕIB PAIGALDADA AINULT ÜHE ELEKTRIKERISE.

Kerise mudel Võimsus Leiliruum Kerise minimaalsed ohutusvahemikud Kivide 
kogus

Ühendus *)

                             Maht Kõrgus Külgedel Ees Laeni Põrandani 400 V 3N Kaitsmed

min maks min A **) B **) C **) D **)     

kW m3 m3 cm cm cm cm cm kg mm2 A

SOFTY 907112 4,5 4 6 190 20 20 70 3 60 5x1,5 3x10

SOFTY 907113 6 5 8 190 20 20 70 3 120 5x1,5 3x10

SOFTY 907115 9 8 14 190 20 20 70 3 120 5x2,5 3x16

**) vt. joonist 1 *) Ühendus kummikaabliga, tüüp H07RN-F või vastav kaabel
      



3. PAIGALDUS
 
3.1 Elektrikerise ja anduri paigaldusjuhend
-  Kerise võib elektrivõrku ühendada ainult vastava pädevusega elektrimontöör 
 vastavalt kehtivatele eeskirjadele.
–  Ühenduskaablina tuleb kasutada kummikaablit H07RN-F või sellele vastavat kaablit. 
 Kaabli ristlõike suurus ja kaitsme suurus on toodud tabelis 1.

-  Toitekaabli ühendamine 
 - Keerake keris esiküljega vastu põrandat.
 – Eemaldage põhjaplaat.
 – Ühendage ühenduskaabel.
 – Kinnitage karbi põhi.
 – Keerake keris õigesse asendisse.

- Paigaldage andur joonisel 2 näidatud kohta.
–  Kinnitage andur komplekti kuuluvate 
 kruvidega (2 tk,  2,9 x 16). 
–  Anduri juhtmestiku võib süvistada.

Joonis 1. Kerise SOFTY minimaalsed ohutusvahemikud.

Kerise paigaldamine 
seinasüvendisse

Joonis 2.1. Trükkplaadi ühendused 
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Juhtpuldi pistik

C 
m

in

B min A min 

m
in

 3
 c

m A min
A min

m
ax

 3
0 

cm

A
 m

in

10
cm

5cm5cm

Joonis 2.

3.2 Keriste Softy paigaldamine ja kivide ladumine
-  Keris on ette nähtud põrandale paigutamiseks.
–  Kerise paigaldamisel tuleb arvestada antud ohutuid vahekaugusi.
–  Kerise Softy 4,5 kW korpus on püsipaigaldusega ja üheosaline.
–  Keris kinnitatakse seina või lava külge joonistel 4.1 ja 4.2 kujutatud viisil kahe
 kinnitusdetailiga.
–  Keriste Softy 6.0 ja 9.0 kW korpus on kaheosaline.
–  Keris kinnitatakse seina või lava külge joonistel 3 ja 4 kujutatud viisil kahe kinnitusdetailiga.

Joonis 3. Joonis 4. Joonis 4.1. Joonis 4.2.
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3 vihreä
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1 kollane
2 punane
3 roheline

5 temperatuuri reguleerimine

4. JUHTPULT JA PEAVOOLULÜLITI

- Juhtpult paigaldatakse leili- või riietusruumi. 
–  NB! 4,5 kW kerise juhtpulti ei tohi leiliruumi paigaldada.
–  Leiliruumis on juhtpuldi maksimaalne paigalduskõrgus 90 cm ja min 60 cm 
 kerise küljel. (Vt joonis 5).
–  Kinnitage juhtpult kruvidega (2 tk, Ø 3,5 x 15) seina külge.
 Juhtpuldi juhtme pikkus on 2 m. Eritellimusena on saadaval kuni 10 m juhe. 
 Juhet ei tohi suruda kerise ühenduskilpi.
–  Kerise peavoolulüliti paikneb kerise esikülje allosas (vt. joonis 6).
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Juhtpuldi kinnitus seinale.
TÄHELEPANU! Juhtpulti ei tohi 
kinnitada seinasüvendisse.

Joonis 5.

-  Kivide ladumisel tuleb jälgida, et küttekehad ei painduks ja oleks tagatud 
 piisav õhuringlus
–  Laduge kivid harvalt. Liiga tihedasti täidetud kiviruum põhjustab küttekehade
 ülekuumenemise (= lühem kasutusiga) ning aeglustab sauna kuumenemist.
–  Kerisele sobivad 4-7 cm läbimõõduga kivid.
- Kiviruumi esikülg tuleb laduda võimalikult tihedalt, küttekehade pind 
 ei tohi nähtavale jääda.
–  Sellele kerisele keraamilised kivid ei sobi.

LIIGA HÕREDALT TÄIDETUD KIVIRUUM ON TULEOHTLIK!
ENNE KERISE SISSELÜLITAMIST VAADAKE LEILIRUUM ÜLE!

4.1. Juhtpuldi kasutusjuhend

1. ON/OFF-nupp (sisse/väljalüliti)

  Nuppu tuleb üle ühe sekundi all hoida.

  Eelvalikuaeg püsib ekraanil umbes 5 sekundit, seejärel ilmub ekraanile mõõdetud 
  temperatuur (põhiolek).

  (vajutus <1 sekundi)
    Esimene vajutus, saab reguleerida eelvalikuaega. Kollane LED-lamp vilgub.
    Teine vajutus, saab reguleerida seesoleku aega. Kollane LED-lamp põleb.
    Kolmas vajutus, saab reguleerida soovitavat temperatuuri. Roheline LED-lamp vilgub.
    Neljas vajutus, mõõdetud temperatuur.



 2. Aja- ja temperatuuri reguleerimine

 4.2 Signaallampide tähendused
 5. Roheline signaallamp – põleb, kui ekraanil on leiliruumis mõõdetud temperatuur.
 6. Kollane signaallamp – põleb, kui ekraanil on sisselülitatud aeg.
   Vilgub, kui ekraanil on eelvalikuaeg.
 7. Punane signaallamp – põleb, kuni valitud temperatuur on esimest korda saavutatud.

 4.3 Veateated

    vooluahelas (ülekuumenemiskaitse
    saab kviteerida anduril oleva 
    tagastusnupu abil).

 TÄHELEPANU! Vea ilmnemisel 
 lülitub keris välja!

5. TEHNILISED ANDMED
 5.1 Ülemine kaart

   kas leili- või riietusruumi

4.4 Tehnilised andmed

  0-1 h 15 min kaupa
  1-24 h 30 min kaupa

5.2 Alumine kaart

6. LEILIRUUMI ÕHUVAHETUS

- Leiliruumi õhuvahetus peab olema võimalikult tõhus, et tagada õhu küllaldane 
 hapnikusisaldus ja värske õhu juurdepääs.

-  Värske õhk juhitakse ca 100 mm läbimõõduga toru kaudu soovitatavalt otse õuest 
 kerise kohale.
-  ANDURI ja värske õhu toru vaheline vahekaugus peab olema vähemalt 1000 mm 
 või 500 mm suunatava otsikuga.
-  Värsket õhku võib sisse juhtida ka kerise lähedale; kõrvale või alla.
-  Värske õhu sissejuhtimisel on oluline, et õhk seguneks leiliruumi õhu ja leiliga.

-  Väljuv õhk juhitakse sissetulevast õhust võimalikult kaugele.
-  Õhu väljalaskeklapp võib asuda saunalava all.
-  Väljuva õhu võib leiliruumist välja juhtida pesuruumi kaudu näiteks ukse alt. 
 Ukse ja põranda vahel peab olema u. 100-150 mm laiune pilu.



7. LEILIRUUMI KONSTRUKTSIOON
 

- Leiliruum peab olema hästi soojustatud, eriti lagi, mille kaudu pääseb välja suurem 
 osa leilist. Niiskuse tõttu soovitatakse katta sauna soojusisolatsioon niiskuskindla 
 materjaliga, näiteks alumiiniumfooliumiga. Seina vooderdamiseks tuleb alati 
 kasutada puitu.
 
 

8. KAITSEPIIRE
 

-  Kerise ümber võib vajaduse korral ehitada kaitsepiirde. Sel puhul tuleb kindlasti 
 järgida antud minimaalseid vahekaugusi süttivatest materjalidest konstruktsioonideni.
 
 

9. OLULISED LISAJUHISED 

-  Kuuma kerise läheduses peab olema ettevaatlik, sest kerise kivid ja metallosad 
 võivad põhjustada põletushaavu.
-  Kerisekividele tohib korraga visata väikese koguse vett, sest aurustuv vesi on 
 põletavalt kuum.
-  See seade ei ole ette nähtud kasutamiseks lastele või sellistele inimestele, kelle 
 füüsilised ja psüühilised omadused, meelte funktsioonid, kogemuse või teadmiste 
 puudus võivad olla takistuseks seadme ohutul kasutamisel, kui nende ohutuse 
 eest vastutav isik ei saa nende järele valvata või ei ole neid seadme kasutamises 
 juhendanud.
-  Lapsi ei tohi jätta järelevalveta ning tuleb jälgida, et nad seadmega ei mängiks.
-  Kontrollige alati enne kerise sisselülitamist leiliruum üle.
-  Valesti täidetud kiviruum on tuleohtlik.
-  Kinnikatmine põhjustab tuleohtu.
 

Kerise isolatsioonitakistuse mõõtmisel võib esineda leket, mille põhjuseks on ladustamise 
või transpordi ajal küttekehade isolatsioonimaterjali imendunud õhuniiskus. Niiskus 
lendub küttekehadest peale paari kütmiskorda.
 

Ärge ühendage elektrikerise voolutoidet rikkevoolukaitsme kaudu!

10. ÜHENDUSSKEEM
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